## 508104999 09/06/2023

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

EPAS ID: PAT8152157

SUBINISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	<b>ATA</b>	•		
		Name		Execution Date
JAGUAR INTERNATION	IAL CORPOR	ATION		03/11/2022
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	SINGER SO	URCING LIMITED LLC		
Street Address:	1714 HEIL C	QUAKER BOULEVARD, SUITE	E 130	
City:	LAVERGNE			
State/Country:	TENNESSE	E		
Postal Code:	37206			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 9			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:	1325	6354		
Application Number:	1417	8613		
Application Number:	1207	3349		
Application Number:	0934	4242		
Application Number:	0998	8192		
Application Number:	2925	9482		
Application Number:	2924	2569		
Application Number:	2948	2602		
Application Number:	2948	3880		
CORRESPONDENCE D				
Fax Number:	· · ·	241-0816		
•		e-mail address first; if that is hat is unsuccessful, it will be	,	
Phone:	•	522-8440		
Email:	ipdoc	ket@calfee.com		
Correspondent Name:		EE, HALTER & GRISWOLD I	LLP	
Address Line 1:		E. 6TH STREET		
Address Line 2:		CALFEE BUILDING		
Address Line 4:	CLE	/ELAND, OHIO 44114		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	31982.XXXXX		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		STEPHEN W. MOORE		
		1	-	PATENT
500404000			DEELIOCA	OIE EDAME: A

508104999

REEL: 064815 FRAME: 0196

SIGNATURE:	/Stephen W. Moore/
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2023
Total Attachments: 5	
source=US-JIC_Tumegard_executed#p	age1.tif
source=US-JIC_Tumegard_executed#p	age2.tif
source=US-JIC_Tumegard_executed#p	age3.tif
source=US-JIC_Tumegard_executed#p	age4.tif
source=US-JIC_Tumegard_executed#p	age5.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Patent Assignment Agreement") is entered into as of March 11, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), by and among:

JAGUAR INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a company incorporated under the laws of Japan with registered number 1200-01-159269 and its registered address at 6-8 Satahigashi-Machi 2 Chrome, Moriguchi City, Osaka 570-0017, Japan (the "JIC," the "Assignor"); and

SINGER SOURCING LIMITED LLC, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Delaware, United States with its principle place of business at 1714 Heil Quaker Boulevard, Suite 130, LaVergne, TN 37206 ("SVP," the "Assignce").

Assignor and Assignce are referred to collectively herein as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party."

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, SVP Sewing Brands Europe BV and SVP are wholly-commonly owned Affiliates; and SVP Sewing Brands Europe BV and JIC are parties to a Sale and Purchase Agreement effective March 2, 2022 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, SVP and JIC entered into to an IP Assignment Agreement effective March 11, 2022 (the "IP Assignment Agreement") pursuant to the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Purchase Agreement and IP Assignment Agreement, Assignors agreed to convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee or its designees all right, title, and interest in and to all Intellectual Property owned by JIC or held for use by JIC relating to the Business, including certain patents listed in Schedule 3–1 of the IP Assignment Agreement;

WHEREAS, JIC has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment Agreement conveying, transferring, and assigning all right, title, and interest in certain Patent Rights to SVP by JIC as required by the IP Assignment Agreement and to the extent such right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights has yet to be conveyed, transferred, or assigned to SVP, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule I of this Patent Assignment Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Certain terms used but not otherwise defined in this Patent Assignment shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

Section 2. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignors hereby irrevocably convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignors' rights, title, and interests in and to the following (collectively the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1:

(b) each patent or patent application that derives priority from any of the patents or patent applications described in clause (a) above, including all extensions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, divisionals, substitutions, provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, conversions, prolongations, continued examinations, continued prosecution applications, and

4895-3481-2738, v.2

domestic and foreign counterparts that derive priority from any of the patents or patent applications described in clause (a) above, and each patent issuing on any of the foregoing;

(c) each patent or patent application that is referenced by a terminal disclaimer filed in connection with any of the patents identified in clause (a) or clause (b) above (each patent or patent application described in clauses (a) through and including (c), collectively, the "Assigned Patents");

(d) all subject matter and each invention claimed or disclosed in each of the Assigned Patents and all embodiments of such subject matter and inventions (collectively, the <u>"Inventions"</u>).

(e) all rights to apply in any and all jurisdictions anywhere in the world for patents, certificates of inventions, utility models, or other governmental grants with respect to each Assigned Patent and Invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to any convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

(f) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignors accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world,

(g) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

(h) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infingement; misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

Section 3. <u>Representations and Warranties of Assignor</u>, Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee as follows:

(a) Patent Assignment Agreement.

(1) <u>Organization</u> Assigner has full power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Patent Assignment Agreement.

(2) <u>Agreement Enforceability</u> All requisite action to approve, execute, deliver, and perform this Patent Assignment Agreement has been taken by Assignor. This Patent Assignment Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Assignor and constitutes the binding obligation of Assignor enforceable in accordance with its respective terms.

(3) <u>Assignor No Conflicts, Consents.</u> No approval or consent of, or filing with, any person or Governmental Authority is required in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby or the execution, delivery, or performance by Assignor of this Patent Assignment Agreement.

4895-3481-2738. v.2

Section 4. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignors hereby authorize the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Patent Assignment Agreement upon request by Assignee.

Section 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Following the date hereof, at Assignee's expense, Assignors shall make reasonable endeavors to assist Assignee with obtaining any additional documentation required by a regulatory body as may be necessary to effectuate the transfer of the Patent Rights.

Section 6. <u>Terms of the Settlement Agreement</u>. The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Patent Assignment Agreement is entered into pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignors and Assignee with respect to the Assigned Patents. This Patent Assignment Agreement shall have no effect on the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement or any other documents executed in connection with the Settlement Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Patent Assignment Agreement and the Settlement Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, the terms of the Settlement Agreement shall govern and control.

Section 7. Execution. This Patent Assignment Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed will be deemed an original, but all of which will be considered one and the same agreement, it being understood and agreed that delivery of a signed counterpart signature page to this Patent Assignment Agreement by facsimile transmission, by electronic mail in portable document format (".pdf") form, or by any other electronic means intended to preserve the original graphic and pictorial appearance of a document will constitute valid and sufficient delivery thereof.

Section 8. <u>Severability</u>. If any part or parts of this Patent Assignment Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Patent Assignment Agreement shall continue in full force and effect, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.

Section 9. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Patent Assignment Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of each of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

Section 10. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Assignment Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, USA.

[Signature Page Follows]

3

4895-3481-2738, v.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed and delivered this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR
JAGUAR INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
By Addiger Name: Shunsul Katavansa Its: President
ASSEGNEE:
SINGER SOURCING LIMITED LLC
By:

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

4895-0461-2788. v.2

# Schedule I <u>Assigned Patents</u>

2010-03-01 US8256509 2012-10-16 Sewing machine   2014-02-32 US8875642 2014-11-04 Sewing machine   2014-02-32 US8875642 2014-11-04 Sewing machine   2008-03-04 US7597058 2000-10-06 Appartus for adjusting transhine   2008-03-04 US7597058 2000-10-2a Computer sowing machine and to some   1099-06-25 US6135038 2000-10-2a Computer sowing machine and to some   2001-11-19 US5513448 2001-02-0a Sewing machine to some   2001-11-19 US5513448 2001-00-20 Sewing machine to some   2006-05-10 US1554030 2001-01-30 Sewing machine to some   2006-05-10 US1554030 2007-01-30 Sewing machine   2005-11-14 US1553336 2007-01-30 Sewing machine   2005-11-14 US1553335 2007-01-30 Sewing machine   2005-11-14 US1553335 2007-01-30 Sewing machine   2005-11-14 US1553335 2007-01-30 Sewing machine   2005-11-14 Use for a serving machine	Constry	Application No.	Films Date	Patent Na.	issue Date	<b>7</b> Ma
14/13.613 2014-02-12 US8875642 2014-11-04   12/073,349 2008-03-04 US7597058 2006-10-06   09/344.242 19/99-06-25 US6115038 2000-10-2a   09/344.242 19/99-06-25 US6115038 2000-10-2a   09/344.242 19/99-06-25 US6115038 2000-10-2a   09/344.242 19/99-06-25 US6115038 2000-10-2a   09/359.481 2006-11-19 USD530608 2007-01-30   29/259.482 2006-11-14 USD534070 2007-01-40   29/259.482 2006-11-14 USD534070 2007-01-30   29/259.482 2006-11-14 USD534070 2007-01-30   29/259.482 2005-11-14 USD533073 2007-01-30   29/259.482 2005-11-14 USD533054 2007-01-30   29/259.482 2005-11-14 USD533054 2007-01-30   29/259.482 2005-11-14 USD53573356 2007-01-30   29/259.2503 2014-02-20 2005-11-14 USD52573356 2007-13-14   29/382.602 2014-02-2	53	13236.354	2010-43-01	0.58286569	2012-10-36	Severe machine
12/073.349 2008-03-04 US7597058 2008-10-06   09/344.242 10/99-06-25 US6515038 2000-10-24   09/344.242 10/99-06-25 US6515038 2000-10-24   09/344.242 10/99-06-25 US6515038 2000-10-24   09/344.242 10/99-06-25 US6515448 2001-01-24   29/259.481 2000-11-19 USD536008 2007-01-30   29/259.482 2006-05-10 USD534034 2005-04-30   29/259.482 2006-01-14 USD534033 2005-04-26   29/259.482 2006-01-14 USD534033 2005-04-26   29/259.2505 2005-11-14 USD534033 2005-04-26   20242.569 2005-11-14 USD535-2053 2005-04-26   20243.569 2005-11-14 USD535-2053 2015-02-16   20243.569 2014-02-26 USD535-2053 2015-02-16   203483.860 2014-02-20 USD745172 2015-12-29   29/483.880 2014-02-104 USD745172 2015-12-29	82	14/178,613	2014-02-32	US8873642	2014-11-02	
09/344_32 1099-86_25 US6/35038 2000-10-24   09/344_342 1099-86_25 US6/35038 2000-10-24   09/342_348 2001-11-19 US6/35038 2007-01-30   29/259_482 2006-05-10 USD/35038 2007-01-30   29/259_482 2006-05-10 USD/33038 2007-01-49   29/259_482 2006-05-10 USD/33038 2007-01-49   29/259_482 2006-05-10 USD/33036 2006-09-26   29/242_570 2005-11-14 USD/357336 2006-09-26   29/242_570 2005-11-14 USD/357336 2007-10-49   29/242_570 2005-11-14 USD/357336 2007-10-49   29/248_502 2014-02-26 USD/357336 2007-10-49   29/483_860 2014-02-26 USD/36781 2015-12-29   29/483_860 2014-02-30 USD/36781 2015-12-29	08.	12/073,349	2008-03-04	US7597058	2049-43-06	Apparatus for adjusting taning of neodle and hoptaker of sewing muchine
09:988,192 2001-11-19 US6513448 2001-02.04   29:759,481 2006-45-40 USD536008 2007-01-30   29:759,482 2006-45-40 USD536008 2007-01-40   29:759,482 2006-45-40 USD5356008 2007-01-40   29:242,570 2005-41-44 USD5359054 2006-40-26   20:242,569 2005-41-44 USD5579054 2006-40-26   20:242,569 2005-41-44 USD5579054 2005-42-4   20:243,569 2005-41-44 USD5579054 2005-42-4   20:243,569 2004-42-20 USD726781 2015-42-4   29:483 2014-42-20 USD726781 2015-42-4   29:483 2015-40-240 USD746372 2015-42-20	28	09/344,242	1099-06-25	036135038	2000-19-24	Computer sexting machine and method of controlling the same
29759481 2006-05-10 USP536068 2007-01-30   29/259482 2006-05-10 USD534930 2007-01-49   29/242.570 2005-11-14 USD553054 2006-09-26   20/242.569 2005-11-14 USD553054 2006-09-26   20/242.569 2005-11-14 USD557356 2007-12-11   20/242.569 2014-02-20 USD557356 2007-12-11   20/242.569 2014-02-20 USD557356 2007-12-11   20/242.569 2014-02-20 USD726781 2015-12-14   20/2482.880 2014-02-20 USD726781 2015-12-29	58	09:058,192	2001-11-19	US6513448	2003-02-04	Sewing machine having bulance
29/259,482 206-05-10 USD534030 2607-01.49 Sewing machine   29/242,570 2005-11-14 USD539354 2006-09-26 Sewing machine   20/242,569 2005-11-14 USD557356 2007-12-11 Card for a sewing in   29/242,569 2005-11-14 USD557356 2007-12-11 Card for a sewing in   29/482,602 2014-02-20 USD557356 2007-12-11 Card for a sewing in   29/482,602 2014-02-20 USD745172 2015-04-1 Sewing inachine   29/482,602 2014-02-30 USD745172 2015-12-29 Booklet-minual for	03	29/259.481	2006-05-10	USD536008	2007-01-30	Sewing markins
29/242/570 2005-11-14 USD579054 2006-09-26 Sewarg machine   20/242/569 2005-11-14 USD557336 2007-12-11 Card for a sewarg a   29/242/5602 2014-02-20 USD557335 2007-12-11 Sewarg machine   29/382/602 2014-02-20 USD726781 2015-04-14 Sewarg machine   29/482/602 2014-02-20 USD745772 2015-04-14 Sewarg machine	135	29/259,482	2000-05-10	USD534930	2407-01-49	Sewing machine
20/242.569 2(05-1)-14 USD557356 2007-17-11 Card for a serving a   29:482.602 2014-02-20 USD726781 2015-04-14 Serving machine   29:482.850 2014-02-20 USD745772 2015-04-14 Serving machine	23	20/242.570	2005-11-14	0.80529054	20(06-09-26	Sewing machine
29.482.602 2014-02.20 USD726781 2015-04-14 Sewing machine 29.483.860 2014-09-04 USD746372 2015-15-29 Booklet-manual for	1.15	20/242,569	2005-11-14	USD557336	2007-13-11	Card for a serving machine manual
2014-09-04 USD745372 2015-12-29 Booklet-manual for	ŝ	29/482.602	2014-02-20	1180726783	2015-04-14	Sewing Bachine
	()S	29/4K3.X80	2014-03-04	USD746372	2015-12-29	Booklet-monual for a sewing maching

a885-3481-2738, 4.2